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report is correct, and if so, how the Government of India is responding to it.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : So far
as our information goes, the United States of America has advised Pakistan not to try to internationalise the issue.

PROF. CHANDRESH P. THA-

KUR : Mr. Chairman Sir, what is happening between India and Pakistan has a lot of link historically with what the United States of America has been doing in relation to Pakistan, whether it is with regard to the defence aid that they are getting, whether it is with regard to their attitude towards Kashmir or whether it is with regard to the United Nations attitude towards Pakistan's stand in international fora. So far as Kashmir issue is concerned, they have been deeply involved. Is there some evidence that whatever we have been doing either bilaterally with the United States or at the international forum, the Government of India is making some progress and was there some progress evident in the Gates mission when that gentleman came and met the Prime Minister and the Foreign Minister ? If so, what are the concrete results ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Sir, I do not like to make tall claims. That is not my way of thinking in our projection. But I would say that we are feeling satisfied that our position is being by and large appreciated by most of the world.

SHRIMATI BIJOYA CHAK-
KRAVARTY : Sir, the observation made by the Bush Administration regarding the Kashmir issue has not gone in favour of India. In this connection, I want to know whether the Government had prior information about the visit of the U.S. team or not. Secondly, I want to know whether the Government consider it to be a fact-finding Mission or a goodwill Mission. And thirdly, I want to know what will be the reaction of the Government regarding the findings of Mr. Robert Gates.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Sir, sending special envoys by Heads of Government and Heads of State is part of normal diplomatic activity these days and between friendly countries, this is always a welcome gesture and therefore when this delegation came, we welcomed them, we met them at all levels and we explained our position and heard their point of view.

*406- [The questioner (Shri Rajni Ranjan Sahtu) was absent. For answer, vide Col. 33 infra],

Pakistan Prime Minister's visit to Arab
States

*407. SHRI SHANTI TYAGI : Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware of Prime Minister of Pakistan Ms. Benazir Bhutto's current visit to eight West Asian States to elicit support against India on the Kashmir issue ; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to further explain to the Governments of this region the reality of Pakistan's interference in the internal affairs of India and also creating war hysteria ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARI KI-SHORE SINGH) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Concermned Governments have been fully apprised of Pakistan's support and encouragement to terrorism and subversion directed against India. Broadly speaking, the response has been positive and one of understanding.

We shall continue to keep these and other countries informed of the factual position and our standpoint.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Sir, the question pertains to the Pakistan Prime Minister's visit to several countries. As my colleague was saying, by and large, the views that she met with were not in conformity with her desires.
Some countries, one or two, may have said different things. But, by and large, her position was not appreciated.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Pakistan has been making efforts for some time now that this should be included in the agenda. Since the Islamic Conference has been postponed, we have been trying to explain to various participants in the Conference that this is an issue which does not involve religion.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Sir, I had just submitted that I am not given to making tall claims. But I would derive satisfaction from the fact that most of the Arab countries have appreciated our point of view.
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" SHRI L. K GUIRAL : Sir, the style of diplomacy of this Government is non-spectacular.
We work in depth and we work silently."

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No. 408. Dr.
Thulasi Reddy.

SHRI P. UPENDRA: Sir, I can presume that he has put the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN ;Question
No. 408. Dr. Thulasi Reddy. Ques tion No. 409." ......ccoervenene.

DR. "NARREDDY THULASI REDDY : Sir...
(Interruptions)

MR,-CHAIRMAN :No. -Now he cannot put it. I palled him twice, I have now called Question
No. 409. Question No. 409.

*408. [For answer, vide col. 33-34 infra].

Effect of cyclone devastation on sound and light performance

at Vijayawada*409. DR. YELAMANCHILI
SIVAII : Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state :
|

(a) whether it is a fact that during the recent cyclone devastation in coastal Andhra, the Song and Drama Division conducting sound and light performance at Vijayawada was badly affected; if so, what was the extent of damage ; and

(b) what steps have been taken by Government to recoup the damage ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. UPENDRA) : (a) Yes, Sir. -
.The extent of damage in terms of money was around Rs.75000 75,000/
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(b) The damaged material and equipments are being replaced/repaired.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAIJI : Sir, I would like to know when the programmes are going to be regularly shown after restoration ?

SHRI P. UPENDRA : Sometime in December/January when the weather clears.

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI : We will be having rain during that period. Can you ensure that those programmes are shown afterwards ?

SHRI P. UPENDRA: It is already decided to telecast in December and January.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour is over.
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